

No. 07-1410

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

NAVAJO NATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

PAUL E. FRYE
LISA M. ENFIELD
FRYE LAW FIRM, P.C.
10400 Academy Rd. NE
Suite 310
Albuquerque, NM 87111
(505) 296-9400

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
ROBERT A. PARKER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

LOUIS DENETSOSIE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE NAVAJO NATION
P. O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6345

Counsel for Respondent

January 9, 2009

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>NAVAJO'S</i> REMAND FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS...	27
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	31
A. The Indian Tucker Act Waives Sovereign Immunity Where The Government Violates Specific Money-Mandating Laws Or Violates Trust Management Duties Arising From Its Control Or Supervision Of Trust Resources.....	31
B. The Rehabilitation Act And SMCRA Impose Specific Money-Mandating Duties On The Government.....	33
C. The Government's Comprehensive Control Over All Aspects Of Navajo Coal Leasing Gives Rise To Compensable Management Duties Violated Here.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Austin v. Andrus</i> , 638 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 346 (2006)	30, 51
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 583 (10th Cir. 1992)	53
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	30
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	32
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988) .	30
<i>EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , No. 01- 1050, 2006 WL 2816603 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2006), <i>on appeal</i> , No. 06-17261 (9th Cir., argued Sept. 22, 2008)	34, 38
<i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984) ...	41
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	40
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	48
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	50
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	52
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	28
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Joint Bd. of Control v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	14
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	49
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	53
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 353 (2000).....	19
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	39
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. American Train Dispatchers’ Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)....	41
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. State</i> , 761 P.2d 1094 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1988).....	25, 44
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....	28
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	29
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	36
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	41
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	38
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	32, 37, 53
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	32
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	39
<i>United States v. Hvoslef</i> , 237 U.S. 1 (1915).....	32
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	29
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983), <i>aff'g Mitchell v. United States</i> , 664 F.2d 265 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shoshone Tribe</i> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938).....	26, 42
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	2
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..	37, 50
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965).....	24, 35, 39
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	48

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of June 14, 1934, ch. 521, 48 Stat. 960 ..	3, 42
25 U.S.C. § 177 ..	3
§§ 323-328 ..	9
§§ 396a-396g ..	45
§ 399 ..	20
§ 406(a).....	4, 43
§ 631 ..	1, 4, 34, 44, 45
§ 632 ..	5, 39, 40, 44
§ 635 ..	<i>passim</i>
§ 636 ..	5
§ 637 ..	44, 45
§ 638 ..	<i>passim</i>
§ 640d-9(a).....	3, 39, 43
§§ 2101-2108 ..	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 2103	36, 46
§ 2106	46
§ 3504(e)(6)(D)(ii)	36
28 U.S.C. § 1505	22, 31
30 U.S.C. § 207(a)	7, 13
§ 1300	8, 24, 40, 44, 45
§ 1752, hist. notes	6
25 C.F.R. § 2.3(b) (1984)	11
pt. 162 (1987)	45
§ 163.3 (1983)	43
pt. 169 (1987)	9
§ 171.30 (1964)	39
pt. 211 (1987)	45
§ 211.1(a) (2008)	52
§ 211.2 (1987)	6, 15, 37, 46
§ 211.3 (2008)	52
§§ 211.8-.10 (1987)	6
§ 211.11 (1987)	47
§ 211.15(c) (1987)	6
§ 211.30 (1987)	40
pt. 216 (1987)	45
§ 216.2(a) (1987)	6
§ 216.6 (1987)	6
§ 216.7 (1987)	6
§§ 216.9-.10 (1987)	6
§ 216.12 (1987)	6
§ 216.104 (1987)	44
30 C.F.R. § 210.10(a) (1987)	49
§ 700.5 (1987)	9, 45
§ 700.11(a) (1987)	9, 45
pt. 750 (1987)	45
§ 750.20(b) (1987)	8, 25, 41
§ 750.6 (1987)	9
43 C.F.R. § 4.1 (1994)	39
§ 4.5 (1986)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
33 Fed. Reg. 19,803 (1968).....	49
42 Fed. Reg. 63,394 (1977).....	8
49 Fed. Reg. 37,336 (1984).....	7
38,462 (1984).....	8, 49
51 Fed. Reg. 8168 (1986).....	6, 7
15,763 (1986).....	7
52 Fed. Reg. 1840 (1987).....	49
31,916 (1987).....	17
39,332 (1987).....	17
54 Fed. Reg. 22,182 (1989).....	42

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>First Mesa Consol. Vill. v. Phoenix Area</i> <i>Dir.</i> , 26 IBIA 18 (1994).....	39
<i>Hopi Tribe v. OSMRE</i> , 109 IBLA 374 (1989).....	9, 45
<i>Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 53 IBLA 261 (1981).....	6, 46
<i>Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 72 IBLA 337 (1983).....	6, 46
<i>Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 155 IBLA 83 (2001).....	10, 46

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 81-550 (1949).....	4, 33, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 81-963 (1949).....	4, 34, 35, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 81-1474 (1950).....	33, 34, 35, 36
26 Cong. Rec. 7703 (1894).....	4
92 Cong. Rec. 10,402 (1946).....	31
95 Cong. Rec. 9500 (1949).....	34
96 Cong. Rec. 2087 (1950).....	34
123 Cong. Rec. 15,575 (1977).....	41

TREATIES

Treaty with the Navajo, Sept. 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 974.....	3
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Treaty with the Navajo, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667	3, 4

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

I Charles J. Kappler, <i>Indian Affairs, Laws and Treaties</i> (1904)	3
Brian E. McGee, <i>Coal Royalty Valuation: The Federal Perspective</i> , 97 W. Va. L. Rev. 887 (1995).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Proposed Constitution for Navajo Tribe</i> , 2 Op. Sol. of Indian Affairs 1641 (1954).....	5
Vijai N. Rai, Ph.D., Office of Trust Responsibilities, <i>Report on the Issue of Royalty Rate Adjustment</i> (1985).....	9
Aubrey W. Williams, <i>Navajo Political Process</i> (1970).....	4
Robert W. Young, <i>A Political History of the Navajo Tribe</i> (1978)	3
